



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 570/2024

S S D ENTERPRISES

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Mr.
Reepak Kansal, Advs. (Mob. No.
8512036176) (through VC).

versus

JANHAVI CONSTRUCTION AND ANR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Avinash Trivedi & Mr. Jatin
Arora, Advs. for D-1 (E-mail ID:
aktrivedilawoffices@gmail.com &
Mob. No.9999550961).

Mr. Ankit Jain, Ms. Divyanshu
Rathi, Mr. Aditya Chauhan, Ms.
Neha Jain, Ms. Apurva, Tyagi &
Ms. Radhika Bansal, Advs. for D-2
(Mob. No. 7838003837 & E-mail:
jainandassociates390@gmail.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

% 27.09.2024

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(COMM) 570/2024 &

**I.A. No. 33238/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXXVIII Rule 5 of
CPC)**

1. As per office noting, summons issued to defendant no.2 by ordinary mode has been served through employee. Office noting further shows that summons issued to defendant no.1 received back unserved with report that there is no such company at the given address.



2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has appeared and has submitted that address mentioned in the plaint is correct and he has received the summons of the suit on the said address.
3. Ld. Counsels for both defendants have submitted that some of the documents supplied to them on behalf of plaintiff, are not legible and the plaintiff may be asked to provide legible copies of the same. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he will supply legible soft copy of the complete paper book to Ld. Counsel for both defendants within one week. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
4. After receiving the legible copies, the defendants may file their written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents and reply to the captioned IA within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents and rejoinder qua the captioned IA thereafter within 30 days.
5. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
6. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **16th January, 2025**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any