



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 570/2024
S S D ENTERPRISES

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sudev Singh Juneja, Adv.

versus

JANHAVI CONSTRUCTION AND ANR

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Avinash Trivedi & Mr. Rahul Aggarwal, Adv. for D-1 (through VC).

Counsel appearance not given (Adv. for D-2).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

26.05.2026

I.A. 12428/2026

1. This is an application under Order VII Rules 10 & 10A read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking return of plaint contending that the plaint be returned so that it can be filed before the appropriate court having territorial jurisdiction.
2. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 opposes the application and seeks time.
3. Let the learned counsel for defendant no. 2 assist the court as to whether the jurisdiction can be bestowed on a court by consent of the parties or it acts as an estoppel.
4. Put up on 29.07.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

MAY 26, 2026/'JK'